“PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana”  

2. Projects will be set up under RESCO/PPA 
(Power Purchase Agreement) mode 

4. Mode of Tender Open e-Tender (Single Stage two Envelope 
system). 

5. Tender Fee/Cost of 
RFS Document (Non-
refundable) 

Amount: INR.5,900/- (Five Thousand Nine 
Hundred Rupees only) including GST @18% to 
be submitted through NEFT/ RTGS transfer in 
the account of SJVN, along with the response 
to RfS. 

7. 

Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD) 

Amount: INR 1,100/kW (Rupees One 
Thousand One Hundred only) per kW of the 
quoted capacity to be submitted in the form of 
Bank Guarantee/DD/Payment on Order /NEFT 
/RTGS/ Insurance Surety Bond  along with the 
response to RfS. Single EMD to be submitted 
for total quoted Capacity. 

8. Performance Bank

[...]

the last date of submission of response to RfS (“Bid Validity”). SJVN reserves the right to 
reject any response to RfS which does not meet the aforementioned validity requirement. 

3.10 EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD): 

3.10.1 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) @ INR 1100/kW (Rupees One Thousand One Hundred 

Only) per kW of total quoted capacity in the form of Bank Guarantee according to Format 
7.3A and valid for 12 months from the original last date of bid submission, shall be submitted 
by the Bidder along with their bid, failing which the bid shall be summarily rejected.

[...]

entity along with attested shareholding certificate is to be submitted in this regard. 

8) Single utility meter shall be considered as one installation. 

4.4    FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA: 

4.4.1     MINIMUM AVERAGE ANNUAL TURNOVER (MAAT) 

The Bidder shall demonstrate a Minimum Average Annual Turnover of Rs.16,500/kW 
(Rupees Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Rupees Only per kW) of the total quoted capacity 
during the three immediately preceding financial years ending on 31.03.2024 i.e FY : 2021-
22,2022-23, 2023-24 which should be evidenced by Audited Balance Sheet along with Profit 
& Loss account or a certificate issued by a practicing Chartered Accountant.

[...]

The term “Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG)” occurring in the RfS shall be read as 

“Performance Bank Guarantee” (PBG)/Payment on Order Instrument (POI)/ Insurance Surety 
Bond”. 

6.11 SERVICE CHARGE 

6.11.1 The Selected Bidder shall pay service charge @ Rs.1650 per kW per project (Indian Rupees 
One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty per kW per project) + applicable taxes to SJVN. 

6.11.2 The service charge per project will be calculated on the total Project capacity for which PPA 
to be signed by the SPD. These full charge will be paid to SJVN within Seven days from 
SJVN intimation letter for signing of PPA& before date of signing of PPA.